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ADB PORTFOLIO ANALYSIS, 2007–2015 

 

 

1. The partnership between the Asian Development Bank (ADB) and India from 2007 to 2015 

amounted to $22.1 billion: $22.0 billion in loans and grants (including nonsovereign loans totaling 

$4.7 billion) and $151.7 million in technical assistance (TA) grants (Table 1). In 2015, India was ADB’s 

largest borrower in South Asia, accounting for 48% of the region’s total loans.
1
 In the same year, India 

was the leading recipient of ordinary capital resources (OCR) approvals, including cofinancing, receiving 

close to 20% of the total. 

 

Table 1: Loans, Grants, and Technical Assistance Approvals to India, 2007–2015 

 Loans
a
 and Grants  Technical Assistance 

   

Amount 

Annual 

Average 

   

Amount 

Annual 

Average 

Period No. ($ million) ($ million)  No. ($ million) ($ million) 

2007–2008 33 4,251.2 2,125.6  36 38.2 19.1 

2009–2012 78 9,692.0 2,423.0  99 70.8 17.7 

2013–2015 59 8,019.4 2,673.1  60 42.7 14.2 

Total 170 21,962.6 2,440.3  195 151.7 16.9 

a
 Sovereign and nonsovereign loans. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 

2. On an annual average basis, ADB support to India through loans and grants was highest during 

the 2013–2015 period, with an annual average approval of $2.7 billion, compared with the average 

annual approval of $2.4 billion for the entire country assistance program evaluation (CAPE) period of 

2007–2015. During the 2013–2015 period, there were 20 loan and equity approvals in the energy 

sector, 11 for transport, and 8 for finance. The nonsovereign portfolio, mostly in energy and finance, 

accounted for 23.8% of this.  

 

3. The period 2007–2008 saw the posted highest average annual approval of TA grants,  

$19.1 million annually. Almost half of the TA approvals for the period were project preparatory TA 

projects, 42% of which were in the transport sector. 

 

4. Sovereign operations. During the evaluation period, ADB’s total approved sovereign portfolio 

amounted to $17,234 million for 117 projects (Table 2). This is broken down into 113 sovereign loans 

($17,219 million) and six sovereign grants ($14.3 million).
2
 In line with ADB’s core strategy of 

infrastructure-led growth in India, the sovereign portfolio leaned heavily on transport and energy 

projects, and to a lesser extent, on water and other urban infrastructure and services (WUS) projects. 

These three infrastructure sectors together made up 77% of sovereign loans and grants. Of the 

remainder, 13% went to the finance sector, although the lending was also tied to infrastructure, 

specifically to energy and transport. Projects in the finance sector leveraged private capital to finance 

infrastructure development by channeling ADB’s funding through India Infrastructure Finance Company 

Limited (IIFCL), a special purpose vehicle wholly owned by the government. The remaining 10% was 

divided among public sector management, agriculture and natural resources, health, education and 

industry and trade sectors. 

 

  

                                                
1
  ADB. 2016. ADB Annual Report 2015. Manila. 

2
  Two grants in the water and other urban infrastructure and services sector, supported related loans and thus were not counted 

as separate projects. 
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Table 2: ADB Sovereign Loans and Grants to India by Sector, 2007–2015 

  Approved Loans Approved Grants Approved Projects
a
 

Sector 

Amount  

($ million) No. 

Amount  

($ million) No. 

Amount  

($ million) No. 

Transport
b
 6,036 29   6,036 29 

Energy 4,928 33   4,928 33 

WUS
a
 2,344 27 4 2 2,348 27 

Finance 2,300 10   2,300 10 

PSM 800 5   800 5 

ANR 311 6 8 3 319 9 

Health 300 1   300 1 

Education 200 2   200 2 

Industry 0 0 3 1 3 1 

 Total 17,219 113 15 6 17,234 117 

ADB = Asian Development Bank; ANR = agriculture, natural resources, and rural development; PSM= public sector 

management; WUS= water and other urban infrastructure and services. 

a  
The National Capital Region Urban Infrastructure Financing Facility - Tranche 1 and the Jammu and Kashmir Urban 

Sector Development Investment Program are classified as transport projects by ADB. This country assistance 

program evaluation classifies the projects with the WUS sector. 

b 
The total of 117 projects includes 113 sovereign loans and 6 sovereign grants. Two grants in the water and other 

urban infrastructure and services sector supported two related loans and thus were not counted as projects.  

Source: ADB. 

 

5. Projects in agriculture, natural resources, and rural development (ANR) also supported the 

government’s strategy. Lending commitments for ANR increased from less than 1.0% of the India total 

in 2007–2008 to 2.5% in 2013–2015. ADB’s engagement in water resources covered irrigation, rural 

water services, policy, and urban water services and infrastructure, as part of WUS. These areas were 

consistent with the government’s strategy for inclusion and sharing of growth benefits among all 

sections of society. 

 

6. Two education projects were approved during the assessment period. Both supported technical 

and vocational education and training (TVET) and secondary education, and both were approved 

during the latter part of the assessment period. One health project, the National Urban Health Mission, 

was approved under the results-based lending program.
3
  

 

7. Nonsovereign operations. ADB catalyzed private sector investments through direct financing, 

credit enhancement, and risk mitigation instruments. During the CAPE period, ADB approved 

40 nonsovereign operations
4
 for a total ADB exposure

5
 of $4.7 billion. The main sectors that received 

ADB nonsovereign operations support were energy with 19 projects totaling $2.6 billion (55%), and 

finance with 11 projects totaling $1.4 billion (30%)—Figure 1. 

 

                                                
3
  ADB. 2015. Report and Recommendation of the President to the Board of Directors: Proposed Results-Based Loan and 

Administration of Technical Assistance Grant to India for Supporting National Urban Health Mission. Manila. 

4
 There were 51 nonsovereign loans and/or equities covering the 40 projects. 

5 
Total exposure included loans, equity, and guarantees. 
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8. Of the 40 nonsovereign operations approved during the CAPE period, 13 were cancelled while 

another eight had partial cancellations. Total cancellations (full and partial) amounted to $1.89 billion 

or 40% of the approved amount. This rate is higher than the ADB-wide nonsovereign operations 

cancellation rate of 26% during the same period. The sectors with the biggest cancellations were 

energy ($761.00 million), transport ($350.00 million), and finance ($325.00 million). If the period 

2007–2012 is used to allow sufficient time for projects to either proceed or be cancelled, the 

cancellation rate for nonsovereign operations in India is 58%, compared with the ADB-wide average of 

39%.  

 

9. Of the 27 projects that were not cancelled, four have been completed and have extended 

annual review reports (XARRs),
6
 10 were fully disbursed, eight are still disbursing, and five have no 

disbursements as yet.
7
 For the nonsovereign operations assessment, the evaluation focused on the 22 

projects that have been completed, or are fully disbursed, or are disbursing. 
 

10. Geographic trends. During the CSP, 2003–2006, ADB expanded its operations in weaker states, 

i.e., lagging states.
8
 In 2007–2008, 84% of sovereign loans went to lagging states, including all energy 

and transport projects (Table 3). In succeeding periods, the share of lagging states started to slide, 

giving way to energy projects with national coverage. In 2009–2012, the share of lagging states in total 

public sector loans declined to 68% with the approval of the National Grid Improvement project
9
 and 

the Karnataka State Highway project.
10

 Support to lagging states declined further to 64% in 2013–

2015.  

  

                                                
6
  The four XARRs cover seven nonsovereign loans and/or equities. 

7
  This includes one project that has an equity investment disbursement but no loan disbursement. 

8
  Lagging states include the government’s special category states and low-income states with high poverty incidence. Special 

category states have high poverty incidence and have geographically difficult terrain. Low-income states are Bihar, 

Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Orissa, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, and West Bengal. Special category states include 

Assam, Himachal Pradesh, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim, Tripura, and Uttarakhand. 

9
  ADB. 2011. Report and Recommendation of the President to the Board of Directors: Power Grid Corporation of India for the 

National Grid Improvement Project. Manila. 

10
  ADB. 2010. Report and Recommendation of the President to the Board of Directors: Proposed Loan and Technical Assistance 

Grant to India for the Karnataka State Highway Improvement Project. Manila. 
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Figure 1: Nonsovereign Operations Approvals by Sector, 2007–2015

Source: Asian Development Bank Loan, Techincal Assistance, Private Sector Approvals database.
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Table 3: ADB Sovereign Loans to India by Location, 2007–2017 

   2007–2008 2009–2012 2013–2015 Total 

Category (States) 

Amount 

($ million) % 

Amount  

($ million) % 

Amount 

($ million) % 

Amount  

($ million) % 

Low income  1,411 47 3,645 45 2,376 39 7,432 43 

Special category  1,116 37 1,865 23 1,547 25 4,527 26 

Others 483 16 2,598 32 2,180 36 5,260 31 

 Total 3,010 100 8,108 100 6,102 100 17,220 100 

ADB = Asian Development Bank. 

Note: Does not include grants. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 

11. Strategic agenda. ADB tagged all 157 projects (117 sovereign and 40 nonsovereign projects) 

for at least one of the three strategic objectives of Strategy 2020 (projects approved before 2010 were 

tagged retroactively), and over half for more than one strategic objective. Out of 157 projects, 141 

(90%—88% of sovereign and 95% of nonsovereign projects) were classified as supporting inclusive 

economic growth, based on the rather wide criterion that they either support creating opportunities for 

growth, providing access to such opportunities, or ensuring social protection (Table 4). Infrastructure 

projects were designed to contribute to inclusive economic growth by bringing the state road 

construction and rehabilitation to lagging states (Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, and 

Uttarakhand) and rural roads connectivity in special category and low-income states. Energy projects 

involving transmission and distribution and construction of hydropower projects were located in 

lagging states such as Madhya Pradesh and Uttarakhand. Eighty two projects (52%—56% of sovereign 

and 40% of nonsovereign) were also classified as supporting environmentally sustainable growth while 

seven (4%—2% of sovereign and 10% of nonsovereign) were classified as supporting the RCI theme. 

The ANR program supported environmentally sustainable growth through projects that focused on 

water resources management. The energy program promoted clean energy and renewable energy 

projects. WUS activities supported urban sanitation, sewerage, and urban water management. Figure 2 

shows financial support by strategic agenda. Sovereign projects supporting the RCI theme were all 

transport projects while the four nonsovereign projects tagged with RCI came from the finance (three 

projects) and transport (one project) sectors.  

 

Table 4: Distribution of Projects to India by 

Strategic Agenda, 2007–2015
a
 

Figure 2: Financial Support to India by Strategic 

Agenda, 2007–2015 ($ million) 

Strategic Agenda Number Ratio 

Environmentally 

sustainable growth 82 0.52 

Inclusive economic growth 141 0.90 

Regional cooperation  

  and integration 7 0.04 

    Total 230 1.46 

a
  Distribution is based on amount of support to each as a 

percentage of total ADB support. 

Source: Asian Development Bank database. 

 

 

ESG = environmentally sustainable growth, IEG, inclusive 

economic growth, RCI = regional integration. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 

12. Drivers of change. Each ADB loan sought to contribute to around 1.8 of the “drivers of change” 

identified by Strategy 2020 (Table 5). Of the five drivers of change, three were most frequently 

supported by operations in India: (i) governance and capacity development, (ii) gender equity and 
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mainstreaming,
11

 and (iii) private sector development. The number of projects tagged for the 

governance and capacity development was 95 (61%), gender equity and mainstreaming 75 (48%), and 

private sector development 82 (52%)—Table 5 and Figure 3. Many projects included a capacity building 

component(s) or were supported by capacity development TA and policy advisory TA. Gender 

mainstreaming was promoted during the evaluation period, especially after 2010, when the monitoring 

of ADB’s new results framework made clear that ADB was underperforming according to this corporate 

priority.
12

  

 

13. Private sector development was a theme in 42% of sovereign loans and in 80% of nonsovereign 

projects. Partnership with the private sector was to be enabled by creating an environment that would 

encourage and allow private participants in electricity generation, transmission ownership, and 

network franchising for the energy sector. In transport, private partnership through concessionaire 

arrangements was encouraged, while in WUS private management of water and sewer facilities was 

pursued. ADB’s emphasis on private sector development in India was consistent with the government’s 

Eleventh and Twelfth Five Year plans which called for an extensive amount of private sector investment. 

 

14. Only 13 projects (10 sovereign and three nonsovereign) promoted knowledge sharing to propel 

change and this was mostly through pilot testing of innovation and learning. The nonsovereign 

projects that tagged knowledge sharing were all from the finance sectors 

 

Table 5: Distribution
 
of Sovereign Projects to 

India by Driver of Change, 2007–2015 

Driver of Change Number Ratio 

Governance and capacity   

  development 95 0.60 

Gender equity and  

  mainstreaming 75 0.48 

Knowledge solutions 13 0.08 

Partnerships 19 0.12 

Private sector development  

  and private sector operations 82 0.52 

 Total 284 1.81 

Note: Distribution is based on amount of support to 

each as a percent of total ADB support. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 

Figure 3: Financial Support to India by Driver of 

Change, 2007–2015 ($ million) 

 

GCD = governance and capacity development, GEM = gender 

equity and mainstreaming, knowledge solutions, KNS = knowledge 

solutions, PAR = partnerships, PSD = private sector development 

and private sector operations. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 

15. Share of ordinary capital resources (OCR). During the assessment period, 119 loans and grants 

amounting to $17.2 billion were approved. India’s share of total ADB OCR loans peaked in 2008 at 

33%. This declined the following year to just 16%. The People’s Republic of China (PRC) has been the 

second largest recipient of OCR loans since 2010 (Figure 9). 

  

                                                
11

 Gender equity and mainstreaming counted projects tagged for effective gender mainstreaming, gender equity theme, and 

some gender elements. 

12
 ADB. 2011. Development Effectiveness Review Report 2010. Manila. 
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Figure 4: Share of Ordinary Capital Resources Loans of Selected Countries to  

Total ADB Ordinary Capital Resources Loans, 2007–2015 (%) 

 

PRC = People's Republic of China. 

Source: Asian Development Bank database. 

 

16. Share of technical assistance. ADB TA operations in India totaled $151.7 million for 195 TA 

projects, of which 79 or 41% were for project preparation.
13

 There were 117 advisory and capacity 

building TA projects with a total amount of $101 million. India’s share of Technical Assistance Special 

Fund funding peaked in 2008 at 18% but this has declined since, reaching its lowest share in 2015 at 

only 3.7%. The PRC has been the top recipient of TA grants from TASF with India’s share hovering 

around 8.5% of total TASF funding (Figure 5). 

 

Figure 5: Technical Assistance Special Fund to Selected Countries as Percentage 

to Total Technical Assistance Special Fund, 2007–2015 (%) 

 

PRC = People’s Republic of China. 

Source: Asian Development Bank database. 

 

17. The amount of TA approvals for India has been less than 1% of total loan approvals, except in 

2008 when it reached 1.5% (Figure 6). On average, the TA amount received by India during the CAPE 

period was 0.9% of the total loan amount received. This is marginally better than Pakistan’s 0.7%, but 

lower than the PRC’s 1.5%. It appears that, compared with these other countries, India has been 

receiving less advisory and project preparation assistance per dollar of project assistance.  

 

                                                
13

 The count of TA projects in other sections of this report is 199. One TA project covered five sectors and therefore was counted 

five times to correctly represent the sectors covered. The actual number of TA approvals is 195. 
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18. During the assessment period, project preparatory technical assistance (PPTA) accounted for 

33.4% of the total TA approvals of $151.7 million. The transport sector received 38% of the PPTA 

approved amount. The energy and WUS sectors each received 19% of PPTA. For the other TA projects, 

core infrastructure sectors, such as transport, energy, and WUS accounted for close to 54% of the 

support for advisory and capacity development. 

 

Figure 7: Technical Assistance by Sector, 2007–2015 

 

 

 

 

ADTA = advisory technical assistance, ANR = agriculture and natural resources, CDTA = capacity development technical 

assistance, EDU = education, ENE = energy, FIN = finance, ICT = information and communication technology, IND = industry 

and trade, PATA = policy and advisory technical assistance, PPTA = project preparatory technical assistance, PSM = public 

sector management, TRA = transport, WUS = water and other urban infrastructure and services.  

Source: Asian Development Bank database.   

 

19. The amount approved for PPTA projects for India peaked in 2008, with approvals totaling  

$14.1 million, with transport and WUS receiving over 63% of total PPTA approvals in that year. The 

number of PPTA approvals was highest in 2013, with 16 PPTA projects approved. These projects were 

mostly in the energy and transport sectors. There were 78 PPTA projects amounting to $50.7 million 

that were approved to support the preparation of 119 loans and grants. This includes four cancelled 

PPTA projects with an aggregate approved amount of $3.0 million but excludes a TA loan for 

$6.0 million to prepare an associated project. The amount spent for project preparation translates to 

an average of $426,050 approved for project preparation of a loan. 

 

Figure 6: Percentage of Technical Assistance Approvals to Loan Approvals 

in Selected Countries, 2007–2015 

 

PRC = People's Republic of China. 

Source: Asian Development Bank database. 
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20. The number and amount of capacity building and advisory TA projects were highest in 2010 

with the approval of 11 TA projects in the agriculture and natural resources sector and 8 TA projects in 

the transport sector. In terms of number of TA approvals, 2013 was also a significant year although the 

average value of TA projects declined from $0.8 million per TA in 2008 to just $0.4 million in 2014. 

 

21. Multitranche financing facility (MFF). During the CAPE period, the India program has been a 

major user of the MFF, receiving 31 of the total ADB 80 approved MFFs with a total amount of $11.3 

billion (Table 8). The MFF has become an established modality in India; over 58% of the $17.2 billion 

approved sovereign loans during the CAPE period were MFF tranches. Five sectors in ADB’s portfolio 

utilized the MFF window. The WUS program received the most projects and the energy program the 

largest  amount at $3.6 billion or 32% of total approved amount (Figure 9). Of the 33 sovereign energy 

loans during the CAPE period, five were stand-alone while the remaining 23 were tranches of 10 MFFs. 

Over two-thirds of the energy MFF investments were for transmission and distribution of state power 

projects while two projects were for hydropower generation plants. All six ANR loans were tranches of 

four MFF programs; while eight of the 10 loans from the finance sector were tranches of four financial 

intermediary MFF programs, designed to promote PPPs in infrastructure projects with the transport 

sector as a principal beneficiary. If reckoned with the 17.7% directly received by the transport sector, 

transport infrastructure projects received the highest MFF investments. The transport projects 

supported by MFFs were state road and rural road programs. Urban infrastructure development in 

lagging states received close to 22% of MFF approvals; these are still ongoing projects. 

 

Table 6: Multitranche Financing Facility Approvals for India, 2007–2015 

Sector 

Number 

of MFF 

Projects 

Approved MFF 

Projects 

($ million) 

Approved MFF 

tranches 

($ million) 

Approved 

Loans 

($ million) 

Share of MFF 

Tranches in Sector 

Financing 

(%) 

Transport 4 2,000 2,535 6,036 42 

Energy 8 3,570 3,346 4,928 68 

WUS 10 2,475 1,713 2,344 73 

Finance 4 2,400 2,100 2,300 91 

ANR 5 878 311 311 100 

Total 31 11,323 10,005 17,219 58 

Note: Total approved loans include approvals for education, health and social protection, and public sector management 

sectors. All loans for these sectors are stand-alone. 

ANR = agriculture, natural resources and rural development, MFF = multitranche financing facility, WUS = water and 

other urban infrastructure and services. 

Source: Asian Development Bank database.  

 

Figure 8: Project Preparatory Technical 

Assistance Approvals, 2007–2015 
 

 

PPTA = project preparatory technical assistance. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 

Figure 9: Technical Assistance Approvals, 

Excluding Project Preparatory, 2007–2015 
 

 

PPTA = project preparatory technical assistance. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 
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22. In 2012, the share of stand-alone loans was 51%, the first time it had breached the 50% mark 

since 2007 when over 74% of total sovereign support came from MFF tranches (Figure 16). The share 

of stand-alone loans to total loan approvals has been on an upward trend during the last 2 years.  In 

2014, stand-alone loan approvals were 56%, and in 2015, they were 55%. Looking forward, the 

importance of the MFF will likely continue with the approval of the remaining tranches of already 

approved MFF programs.  

 

23.  India has been the leading recipient of MFF approvals, accounting for over 30% of the ADB 

total. Viet Nam’s share at 11.9% was the second largest (Figure 12). India’s total MFF approvals for the 

CAPE period were greater than the combined MFF approvals for Viet Nam, Pakistan, and Afghanistan 

($11.3 billion against $11.1 billion). 

 

Figure 12: Approved Multitranche Financing Facilities as Share of Total as 

of 31 December 2015 (%) 

 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 

24. Performance of completed projects. Of the 113 loans and four grants covered by the CAPE, 33 

loans have closed and 18 have PCRs (Table 7). Eighteen published PCRs cover four loans in the energy 

Figure 10: Sectoral Share of Approved 

Multitranche Financing Facility Investments in 

India, 2007–2015 ($ million) 

 

ANR = agriculture, natural resources and rural development; 

ENE = energy; FIN = finance; TRA = transport; WUS = water 

and other urban infrastructure and services. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 

Figure 11: Approved Multitranche Financing 

Facility Loan Tranches and Stand-alone 

Sovereign Loans, 2007–2015  

($ million) 

 

 

MFF = multitranche financing facility. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 
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sector, five in finance, five in transport, and two each in PSM and WUS. All energy and PSM loans that 

have PCRs were assessed successful. Two of the five finance loans with PCRs were given a rating of 

highly successful, while the rest were rated successful. The highly successful loans were tranches 1 and 

2 of the first India Infrastructure Project Financing Facility (IIPFF I). The finance facility was assessed 

highly relevant, highly efficient, highly effective, and most likely sustainable. There was no change in 

project scope and the project was completed before the expected closing date. One of the five 

transport loans and projects with PCRs was assessed highly successful. This was the second tranche of 

the Rural Roads Sector II Investment Program. It was assessed highly relevant despite changes in project 

scope that were necessary to shift project components between projects 1 and 2. The project was also 

assessed highly effective, efficient, and most likely sustainable. There were two loan closing extensions 

and a cost underrun of around 35%. The remaining four transport sector loans were all rated 

successful. Only WUS had one project with a less than successful rating. This was the tranche 1 of the 

North Karnataka Urban Sector Investment Program which was assessed less than efficient and less than 

effective due to the failure to complete sanitation and sewerage outputs on time and the failure to 

achieve sanitation outcomes. The outputs and outcomes were expected to be completed and achieved 

at completion of the fourth tranche of the program. 

 

25. Nine loans have been validated by IED. The PVRs assessed eight loans successful and one loan 

less than successful (Table 8). Six PVRs confirmed the successful PCR ratings and a PVR covering two 

loans (two MFF tranches) rated two highly successful PCR ratings a notch lower. These are tranches 1 

and 2 of the IIPFF I. The PVR found deficiencies in design and formulation and lack of preparedness in 

the two tranches, resulting in delays and higher costs of the project. The PVR for tranche 1 of the North 

Karnataka Urban Sector Investment Program confirmed the PCR rating of less than successful.  

 

Table 7: Status and Performance of ADB Sovereign Loans,  

Grants, and Technical Assistance in India, 2007–2015 

  Sovereign Loans and Grants  Nonsovereign
a
  TA  Total 

Sector 

Approved 

Loans 

Closed 

Loans 

Loans 

With PCRs 

{PVRs} 

Approved 

Grants
b
 

 

Approved 

Loans 

With 

XARR 

 

 

Approved 

TA 

Projects 

TA 

With 

TCRs  

Amount 

($ million) No.   

Transport 29 9 5{1}   3    52 4  6,470 84 

Energy 33 9 4 {3}   30 7  38 10  7,567 101 

WUS 27 3 2{1} 2  2    28 5  2,441 59 

Finance 10 6 5 {4}    11    11 3  3,728 32 

PSM 5 4 2    0    20 9  816 25 

ANR 6 2 0 3  2    29 7  385 40 

Health 1 0 0    1    4 0  342 6 

Education 2 0 0    1    9 0  210 12 

ICT 0 0 0    1    1 1  151 2 

Industry 0 0 0 1  0    3 1  5 4 

   Total 113 33 18 6  51    195 40  22,114 365 

ADB = Asian Development Bank; ANR = agriculture, natural resources, and rural development; ICT = information and communication 

technology; No. = number; PCR = project completion report; PSM = public sector management; PVR = project completion report validation 

report; TA = technical assistance; TCR = technical assistance completion report; WUS = water and other urban infrastructure services; XARR = 

extended annual review report. 

a
  The number under the nonsovereign column represents loans and/or equities. The nonsovereign operations covered by the evaluation that can 

be found in the linked documents counts the number of projects: 40 projects and 4 XARRs. 

b
 All grants are ongoing and there is no completed grant. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 
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Table 8: Performance of Completed Sovereign Projects in India, 2007–2015 

Sector 

 Number of Projects   

  

PCR Ratings   

  

PVR Ratings  

Approved   Completed HS S PS/LS HS S PS/LS 

Transport 29   9   1 4 
 

   1 
 

Energy 33   9    4     3  

WUS 27   3    1 1     1 

Finance 10   6   2 3     4  

PSM 5   4    2       

ANR 9   2         

Health 1   0         

Education 2   0            

Industry 1   0            

 Total 117   33   3 14 1    8 1 

ANR = agriculture, natural resources, and rural development; HS = highly successful; LS = less than successful; PCR = project 

completion report; PS = partly successful; PSM = public sector management; S = successful; WUS = water and other urban 

infrastructure and services. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 

26. Eighty-three advisory and capacity building TA projects have been completed and 41 (49%) of 

these have been self-evaluated in technical assistance completion reports (TCRs, Table 9). Four  TA 

projects (10% of those with TCRs) were assessed highly successful. Thirty-one (77.5%) TA projects were 

assessed successful. There was no unsuccessful TA and no TA performance evaluation report has been 

done for India for TA projects approved during the CAPE period.  
 

Table 9: Status and Performance of Completed ADB Technical Assistance in India, 2007–2015 

  

Sector 

Number of TA TCR Rating
a
 

Approved 

Closed 

Cancelled HS S PS/LS All 

Non-

PPTA 

Transport 52 30 15 3   4   

Energy 38 32 20 1   7 2 

WUS 28 17 8 2   4 1
b
 

Finance 11 5 5   1 2   

Public sector management 20 15 11   1 7 1 

ANR 29 26 18   2 5  

Health 4 1 1         

Education 9 5 3       

ICT 1 1 1       1 

Industry 3 2 1     1   

Total 195 101 83   4 31 5  

ADB = Asian Development Bank; ANR = agriculture, natural resources, and rural development; HS = highly successful; 

ICT = information and communication technology; LS = less than successful; PPTA = project preparatory technical 

assistance; PS = partly successful; S = successful; TA = technical assistance; TCR = technical assistance completion 

report; WUS = water and other urban infrastructure and services. 

a
  The numbers in parenthesis are numbers of projects. 

b
 One TA was originally classified under health and later reclassified under WUS. 

Source: Asian Development Bank database. 

 

27. Portfolio indicators. Table 10 shows the portfolio indicators. On average, approval to signing, 

took 3.8 months, signing to effectiveness 3.7 months, and approval to effectiveness 7.5 months. In 

2015, it took around 8.4 months for projects to start-up due to the long period required for projects to 

be signed off by the government. The time from approval to signing took, on average, 6.1 months and 

another 2.3 months from signing to effectivity. There has been no significant improvement in fast 

tracking effectivity since 2007, although this start-up performance improved slightly in 2009 and 2010. 
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Table 10: Portfolio Indicators, 2007–2015 

Start-up Performance (months) Contract 

Commitment 

Ratio (%) 

Disbursement Ratio (%) 

Year 

Approval to 

Signing 

Signing to 

Effectivity Total 

With PBL Without PBL 

ADB India ADB India 

2007 6.5 2.3 8.8 42.3 27.6 28.4 18.9 28.6 

2008 5.7 2.1 7.8 29.4 31.6 33.7 20.3 32.7 

2009 4.6 2.1 6.7 39.3 38.3 28.2 21.1 31.1 

2010 4.6 2.2 6.8 40.1 24.7 33.8 20.4 32.0 

2011 4.8 2.3 7.1 36.4 23.8 26.4 20.9 27.3 

2012 6.0 2.3 8.3 32.6 22.9 20.4 17.7 18.1 

2013 4.9 2.4 7.3 26.4 20.3 14.6 17.9 15.9 

2014 5.3 2.3 7.6 34.7 22.6 19.1 18.7 16.3 

2015 6.1 2.3 8.4 33.4 26.4 17.0 17.4 16.5 

ADB = Asian Development Bank, PBL = policy-based loan. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 

28. The disbursement ratio peaked in 2010 at 32.3% (without policy-based loans) but has since 

been on a downward trend and stayed at 17% in 2015 (Figure 13). India’s disbursement ratio has been 

generally consistent with the ADB-wide disbursement ratio. Average annual disbursements hovered 

around $1.5 billion for each of the three assessment periods, even while the amount of approved loans 

has gone up from an annual average of $2.1 billion in 2007–2008 to $2.7 billion in 2013–2015.  

 

 

 

29. Net resource transfer to India peaked in 2010 at $1.5 billion, dropped to its lowest level in 

2013 at $522 million and recovered somewhat in 2015 at $1.0 billion (Figure 14). Disbursement was 

highest in 2010 and in that year, loan service payment was also one of the lowest posted. 

  

Figure 13: ADB and India Annual Disbursement Ratio, 2007–2015
 a
 

(%) 

  

ADB = Asian Development Bank. 

a  
Without policy-based loans. 

Source: Asian Development Bank database. 
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Figure 14: Net Resource Transfer, 2007–2015 

($ million) 

 

Source: Asian Development Bank database. 

 

 


